The term “pre-opening obligations” means the obligations we have to you 
under this Agreement that must be performed before the date when your Licensed Location 
starts its operations. 

4 ROYALTY FEES; SALES REPORTING 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee. You agree to pay us an initial franchise fee of Thirty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($35,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). The Initial Franchise Fee is due and 
payable to us on the day that you sign this Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is payable 
in consideration of administrative, legal and other expenses that we incur in granting this